
Public Contract
Application for

Contractual Changes 

Engineering and Construction Department
 485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012

Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Page 1 of 1

#

Contractor:

1)

2)

3)

1)

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: Yes No Other:

Item# (Spec)
CO3-1 NA

CO3-2 NA

CO3-3 NA

3

Contractor Submitting Change Order:

Construction Division Manager:

Director of Engineering & Construction:

Assistant City Manager - Operations:

City Manager:

or
This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances.

Kenneth D Schwab, PE

Alex Mills, PE
Name Signature Date

Change Order Authorization
132,012.66$                   

Percent Change in Contract:

9,772,200.00$                 
10,104,917.03$               

Total Change Cost:

This change to the contract documents was approved at the City Council/BAMA meeting held on : Tuesday, March 5, 2019

Date

Signature DateName
Michael Spurgeon

Name Signature

This Change is Executed Through:

 in the sum of: Change Order # has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:

Signature

Signature

Date

Date
Timothy S Robins, PE

Name

Name

Summary of Change in Scope of Work

Total Previous Change Orders: Original Contract Amount:
Summary of Project Costs

Percent Change Applicable to CBA:332,717.03$                   

200,704.37$                   

332,717.03$                   
Current Change Order:

Total Cost of Change Orders:
Total Cost Applicable to CBA: 3.40%

3.40%

132,012.66$                       

132,012.66$                   Amended Contract Amount:

Contract Change Order

Project Number: 165420/165423

3

Project Name: LLWWTP Headwords Improvements

Bohn Bio filter Material LS 45,814.42$           1 45,814.42$                              

Project Location: Lynn Lane Waste Water Treatment Plant

Crossland Heavy Contractors

Change of Work Items Included in this Change Order:

Date of Application: Monday, February 25, 2019

 Submitted By: Jason Smith

The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed 
and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Aeration Basin Walls LS 68,345.24$           1 68,345.24$                              

Per request of the Utilities department the Bio-Filter media is to be amended from the wood chip specifications to Bohn Bio filter Media. 
The contractor has provided reductive original costs of the media material costs, installation/mixing labor, and applicable markups to 
reduce the over all cost of the LS project. The contractor has also provided the additional costs associated with the Bohn Bio filter Media 
and applicable markups. The material is to be installed per manufacturer recommendations with engineering approval from HDR. The 
contractors proposal, reductive cost breakdowns, and material specifications are attached within.  
Per project RFI #46, the contractor is to install the additional concrete paving required for the  MAU Unit as well as the for the F.A. Fan. 
Descriptions and details of this work can be found within the project RFI. The below costs summarize the costs and credits applicable to 
produce an in place product complete with all applicable markups. 

Additional Concrete Paving LS 17,853.00$           1 17,853.00$                              

Item Description

Associated Cost Proposals

Work Order Quantities 

Per the request of the Utilities Department, the contractor is to install (4) concrete radial walls within the existing aeration basins. This 
request is being performed during the cleaning operations within the aeration basins already being performed by this contract. The 
contractor shall follow the provided construction drawings by HDR for these wall sections. The below costs are a summary of the costs 
associated to install the associated walls as a complete in place product. 

Change in Contractual Project Time:
No additional time has been requested at this time.

Units Price Quantity Total Amount



 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: February 2, 2019 
 
 
 
Dear Tim Robins, 
 
This letter is to address the additional costs associated with providing Bohn Biofilter Media. Bohn 
Biofilter Media has a 10 year lifespan guarantee. In the future if Bohn is able to locate suppliers closer 
than Wichita, KS the price to replace the media in the future will be drastically cheaper due to decreased 
trucking costs. Please see the attached proposal from Bohn for additional information. 
 
 
Below is a cost breakdown for the proposed materials. 
 

 
 CHC      $41,649.48 

Profit & Overhead    $4,164.95 
  
  

 
Total Cost:     $45,814.42 

 
 
 
Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (918) 230-9573 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Jason Smith 
Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. 



Contract No.: Date: 01/16/19

Project No.:

Contractor:

Materials:

Items Units Cost Quantity Amount

Oyster Shell LS -$1,380.00 1.00 -$1,380.00

Bohn Biofilter Media LS $77,000.00 1.00 $77,000.00

Wood Chips LS -$12,600.00 1.00 -$12,600.00

. Sub-Total $63,020.00

Total $63,020.00

Labor:

Job Title Rate/Hr. Amount

Operator -$25.32 -$2,734.56

Laborer -$22.83 -$3,607.14

Foreman -$35.60 -$1,780.00

Sub-Total -$8,121.70

Total -$8,121.70

Payroll Additives:

Amount

-$649.74

$0.00

-$621.31

-$308.62
-$1,786.77
-$1,624.34

Total -$4,990.78

Equipment:
Cost/Hr. Total Hrs. Amount
-$115.25 58.00 -$6,684.50
-$27.13 58.00 -$1,573.54
$0.00 0.00 $0.00
$0.00 0.00 $0.00

$0.00
Total -$8,258.04

$0.00
$0.00

$41,649.48
$4,164.95

$45,814.42

$45,814.42

Printed Name:

Description of Work: Biofilter Media Change - Bohn Biofilter Media has a 10 Year Lifespan Guarantee.

Item % of Labor

Insurance 8.00%

Total Hrs.

108.00

158.00

50.00

Bond 0.00%

Social Security

Taxes
Worker's Compensation
Employee Fringe Benefits

7.65%

3.80%
22.00%
20.00%

Type
Excavator (Mixing Media No Longer Needed)
Skidsteer (Mixing Media No Longer Needed)

Sub-Contractor Cost - 
Mark-up On Sub-Contractor (10%)
Contractor Cost
Contractor Profit

Contractor's Signature

Contractor Total

Total Lump Sum Cost for Work Described

If Not Lump Sum, Cost Per Unit
Total Cost
Quantity

Lynn Lane Headworks Improvements

Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc.

COST BREAKDOWN FOR SUPPORT OF ALLOWANCE AUTHORIZATION NO. 14

Project Number 165420 & 165423

Reference Document: Submittal Review Comments












































	Contract Change Order Form



